ORDINANCE NO. 34 -92

By: <u>Richard F. Weber</u>

An Ordinance to authorize the City of Bexley, Ohio, Board of Health to execute a contract with the City of Columbus, Ohio, Board of Health, to provide Adult Mosquito Trapping Program services, and to declare an emergency.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1. That the City of Bexley, Ohio, Board of Health, is hereby authorized to execute a contract with the City of Columbus, Ohio, Board of Health, in form and substance acceptable to the Bexley City Attorney, to provide Adult Mosquito Trapping Program services bimonthly between June 15, 1992 and September 1, 1992.

Section 2. That this Ordinance is an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, said emergency being the necessity to have the contracts in place to begin the program by June 15, 1992, and shall go into effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed: //art/2____, 1992

Attest: lerk of Council

President of Council

APPROVED: ,1992

David H. Madison, Mayor

May 12, 1992 - 1 st reading Susp. & adopt.

Ord. 34-92

235-8694



City of Bexley, Ohio

2242 EAST MAIN STREET, 43209

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Mark A. McDonnell Commissioner

CONTRACT

This Contract, made and entered into this _____ of June, 1992, by and between the City of Bexley, Ohio, Board of Health, thereinafter called Contractee, and the City of Columbus, Ohio, Board of Health, thereinafter called Contractor.

WITNESSETH:

That said Contractor hereby agrees to sell to the Contractee and Contractee agrees to buy from the Contractor, Adult Mosquito Trapping Program services, in accordance with generally accepted practices as demonstrated by the Ohio Department of Health and Ohio Department of Agriculture recommended mosquito trapping procedures, bimonthly between the dates of June 15, 1992 and September 1, 1992. Furthermore, the Contractor agrees to report the numbers of mosquitoes and the species of these mosquitoes along with numbers and species of mosquitoes from traps placed near or adjacent to the Contractee. These biweekly results should be reported as soon as possible (generally within 5 working days) after trapping. Contractee agrees to pay for these services in two payments of \$200.00 on August 1, 1992 and \$250.00 on September 15, 1992.

Contractee may modify or cancel scheduled services as conditions dictate.

In witness whereof said parties have caused this contract to be executed by their authorized officials, on the day and year first written above.

CITY OF BEXLEY, BOARD OF HEALTH Keal ~ By:_ Tearle L. Meyer, M.D., Bexley Bqard of Health Pres. By: Hornberger Bexley City Auditor

CITY OF COLUMBUS, BOARD OF HEALTH

By:

Health Commissioner Columbus Board of Health

This contract is approved as to form: There James H. Gross

Øity Attorney



City of Bexley, Ohio

2242 EAST MAIN STREET, 43209

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

235-8694

Mark A. McDonnell Commissioner

CONTRACT

This Contract, made and entered into this _____ of June, 1992, by and between the City of Bexley, Ohio, Board of Health, thereinafter called Contractee, and the City of Columbus, Ohio, Board of Health, thereinafter called Contractor.

WITNESSETH:

That said Contractor hereby agrees to sell to the Contractee and Contractee agrees to buy from the Contractor, Adult Mosquito Trapping Program services, in accordance with generally accepted practices as demonstrated by the Ohio Department of Health and Ohio Department of Agriculture recommended mosquito trapping procedures, bimonthly between the dates of June 15, 1992 and September 1, 1992. Furthermore, the Contractor agrees to report the numbers of mosquitoes and the species of these mosquitoes along with numbers and species of mosquitoes from traps placed near or adjacent to the Contractee. These biweekly results should be reported as soon as possible (generally within 5 working days) after trapping. Contractee agrees to pay for these services in two payments of \$200.00 on August 1, 1992 and \$250.00 on September 15, 1992.

Contractee may modify or cancel scheduled services as conditions dictate.

In witness whereof said parties have caused this contract to be executed by their authorized officials, on the day and year first written above.

CITY OF BEXLEY, BOARD OF HEALTH

By: Tearle L. Meyer, M.D., Pres. Bexley Board of Health By: John/W. Hornbetger Bexley City Auditor

CITY OF COLUMBUS, BOARD OF HEALTH

This contract is approved as to form:

By:_

James H. Gross City Attorney Health Commissioner Columbus Board of Health